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February 10, 2023  

  

Brian David Hill   

310 Forest Street, Apt. 1  

Martinsville, VA 24112  

  

Dear Mr. Hill,   

  

  Please see the following information in regards to your FOIA request. These answers were 
provided by Police Chief Rob Fincher.  

#1 

 The Martinsville Police Department utilizes a server-based video system created by COBAN Tech 
Corporation which is now owned by Safe Fleet Inc. This system has a programed Digital Video 
Management System or DVMS. The DVMS follows a retention system for those videos that have not 
been marked as evidence by the Commonwealth’s Attorney’s Office. If the Commonwealth’s 
Attorney’s Office designates a video as evidence it is retained indefinitely. All other videos are subject 
to the DVMS retention schedule. The DVMS begins cleanup when a video is within the minimum and 
maximum hold period for its event classification and when the disk usage is more than 80% and have 
not been accessed in 150 days. DVMS cleanup refers to changing the file allocation address of that data 
file to allow for other data to be stored in place of that file. This is like all computer systems in that if 
you tell the computer to delete an item, it is not actually deleted but designated to be overwritten. The 
event type retention schedule for the DVMS is as follows; 

Event Type Minimum Days Maximum Days 

Assist other Agency 183 200 

Assist other Officer 183 200 

Vehicle Crash 183 200 

Alarm – Business/Residential 120 150 

Body Camera default 183 200 

Criminal Apprehension 365 400 

CIT – ECO – TDO 183 200 



Disorderly Person / Group 183 200 

Domestic 365 400 

DUI-DUID 365 400 

Funeral Escort 30 31 

General Assistance 180 200 

General Traffic Stop 365 400 

Interview Rooms 365 366 

Pursuit 365 400 

Redlight/Stop Sign 200 201 

Suspect Interview 365 400 

Speeding 183 200 

Training 200 300 

Victim Interview 183 200 

Video Training 10 11 

Witness Interview 183 200 

 

 

#2 

 If a court receives an item as evidence or potential evidence, then the court retains those items in their 
evidence storage. A court can issue a preservation order in certain circumstances for a limited time with 
certain data evidence. I have not heard of one ever being used for video data. It is mostly used for 
cellphone and telephone data. If litigation is filed within a court then the status of a video regarding that 
case would then be changed to “evidence” and then retained indefinitely. Notice of that litigation would 
have to be served on the department within the retention period followed. If a suit is filed after the 
evidence has been destroyed there is no way to “un-destroy” an item.   

 

#3 

 In the records logs, I see that two videos, one body camera and one in-car camera, that were labeled 
David Hill from that date were removed (deleted) by the DVMS system on 4/9/2019. Neither video was 
indicated as evidence, so unfortunately, we do not have either. If I had the videos, I would have no 
problem giving them to you but unfortunately, I do not.  

 

 

Sincerely   

Kendall Davis  



Public Information Officer  

City of Martinsville  
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Subject: Re: Status of FOIA Request of Brian David Hill?
From: Kendall Davis <kdavis@ci.martinsville.va.us>
Date: 2/13/2023, 3:01 PM
To: ROBERTA HILL <rbhill67@comcast.net>

My apologies, I a�ached the wrong document. I had used Eric Monday's previous le�er as a reference to
format my response to your request, and accidentally uploaded the wrong file. 

Here is the correct document, you should be receiving it in the mail this week. 

Please be assured that the previous email was not the response to your FOIA request. 

Kendall Davis
Public Informa�on Officer
(O)276-403-5379
(M)276-734-0164
kdavis@ci.mar�nsville.va.us

From: ROBERTA HILL <rbhill67@comcast.net>
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 4:48 PM
To: Kendall Davis <kdavis@ci.martinsville.va.us>
Cc: foiacouncil@dls.virginia.gov <foiacouncil@dls.virginia.gov>; stanleybolten@justiceforuswgo.nl
<stanleybolten@justiceforuswgo.nl>; Lin Wood <lwood@linwoodlaw.com>
Subject: Re: Status of FOIA Request of Brian David Hill?

CAUTION: This email originated outside the City of Martinsville's email system.
Do not click links or open a�achments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

My son Brian Hill plans to file a suit in General District Court next week. As courtesy, I am emailing
you evidence attachment that Attorney Eric Monday had his contract with the City of Martinsville
terminated in December, 2022.

I am emailing proof that Attorney Eric Monday was no longer the attorney effective January 2,
2023. You should know that, yet you are sending an old 2019 letter as if it is a current response, an
old 2019th response from an attorney who was terminated for service for the City of Martinsville on
January 2nd before my son's FOIA request was even filed on January 20, 2023. This sounds like
fraud to me or misrepresentation to file an old letter as a response to a more recent FOIA request. I
don't even think you read over the whole thing.

See attachment file: article_3050f0a0-7bd3-11ed-a1a7-3361f9f28edb.html.pdf: Council
terminates City Attorney's contract. See https://martinsvillebulletin.com/news/local/council-
terminates-city-attorneys-contract/article_3050f0a0-7bd3-11ed-a1a7-3361f9f28edb.html

Re: Status of FOIA Request of Brian David Hill?
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Also My son and I reviewed over the letter but that response was not to the current FOIA request
but to a FOIA request made in 2019 over an entirely different thing. Brian isn't just any member of
the public, his lawyer had court orders for the body-camera footage and yet the Police have
repeatedly refused to comply with those court orders. Your all breaking the law to protect those who
illegally destroyed evidence which would have proven my son innocent of indecent exposure.

This is not a current response which you had sent digitally but a response from 2019 over an
entirely different FOIA request in 2019 over a search warrant. My son was able to get that
document from the Clerk, but the records are concerning police body-camera footage and it's
unlawful destruction. Brian needs that record to prove in a court of law when the body-camera
footage was illegally destroyed in his criminal case to prove FRAUD ON THE COURT. At this point
the whole criminal case is a fraud anyways, and your all protecting lies and fraud over what??? My
son had medical issues in 2018 and the police treated his medical issues and autism as a crime.

My son will go ahead and file a lawsuit over not a current response but are filing a 2019
response over an entirely different matter. My son says he plans to sue over this improper
response which isn't even dated in the current year of 2023. Using a Eric Monday letter from 2019.
Search warrants are different than records over body-camera footage. The courts have asked for
the body-camera footage in three seperate orders and the corrupt former police chief G. E.
Cassady kept stonewalling every request in violation of court orders. Your part of the cover up now,
and this is documented for a court of law. You are complicit in the cover up of evidence
destroying body-camera footage which multiple courts had asked for.

On 02/10/2023 1:51 PM Kendall Davis <kdavis@ci.martinsville.va.us> wrote:

I was able to get a response to his request this a�ernoon. Here is a digital response, I'll send one via mail
on Monday morning. 

Kendall Davis
Public Informa�on Officer
(O)276-403-5379
(M)276-734-0164
kdavis@ci.mar�nsville.va.us

From: ROBERTA HILL <rbhill67@comcast.net>
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 1:19 PM
To: Kendall Davis <kdavis@ci.martinsville.va.us>
Subject: Fwd: Status of FOIA Request of Brian David Hill?

CAUTION: This email originated outside the City of Martinsville's email system.
Do not click links or open a�achments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is

safe.

Re: Status of FOIA Request of Brian David Hill?
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---------- Original Message ----------
From: ROBERTA HILL <rbhill67@comcast.net>
To: "mstrait@ci.martinsville.va.us" <mstrait@ci.martinsville.va.us>
Date: 02/10/2023 12:47 PM
Subject: Status of FOIA Request of Brian David Hill?

City Attorney of Martinsville, Virginia,

What is the status and case number of my son's FOIA Request dated January 20, 2023?

Brian faxed the FOIA request on January 20, 2023 but does not know if it has yet been
assigned a case number yet.

They are attached.
1. Status Letter to City of Martinsville and Police on FOIA - February 10, 2023(1).pdf: Brian's
letter asking for status on his earlier filed FOIA request;
2. Letter to City of Martinsville and Police on FOIA - January 20, 2023(2).pdf: Brian's original
FOIA request letter
3. {2023-01-20} [2].pdf: Transmission tickets proving receipt of FOIA request letter.

Thanks,
Roberta Hill

A�achments:

Brian Hill FOIA Request.pdf 149 KB

Re: Status of FOIA Request of Brian David Hill?
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URGENT LETTER TO MARTINSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
AND CITY OF MARTINSVILLE – FOIA REQUEST

FRIDAY, JANUARY 20, 2022

City of Martinsville
ATTN: FOIA Officer or FOIA Authorized 
official
P.O. Box 1112
55 West Church St. Martinsville, VA 24112
Phone: 276-403-5000
Fax: 276-403-5280

Martinsville Police Department
ATTN: FOIA Officer or FOIA Authorized 
official
P.O. Box 1112
55 West Church St. Martinsville, VA 24112
Phone: 276-403-5300
Fax: 276-403-5306

To Whom it may concern,

Pursuant to the Virginia Freedom of Information Act, I would like to 
submit a FOIA Request on three different questions I have which can locate 
records of my request. This is very important and my request is marked 
Urgent because I need this information as soon as possible. Thank You.

Question #1 (Public policy record question):

What is the length of the evidence retention period of police body-
camera footage stored after an incident before it can destroyed? Is it a year? 
Is it two years? What is the policy of Martinsville Police Department's 
retention period of retaining body-camera evidence before it is destroyed? 
(referring to potential evidence not subject to a litigation)

The records I am seeking on this particular question is the policy 
papers of the Department, and the question may be answered additionally to
requesting those records. Policy is usually same as a law or regulation.

Question #2 (Public policy record question):

If the police body-camera footage is subject to litigation (criminal or 
civil) or was in pending litigation and a Court had ordered the body-camera 
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footage to either be retained or to be turned over to a defendant as Brady 
material, does the body-camera footage still fall under the normal retention 
then destruction period for preserving body-camera footage before the body-
camera footage is destroyed or does litigation involving the Police 
Department prohibit the Police Department from destroying the body-
camera footage during pending litigation?

The records I am seeking on this particular question is the policy 
papers of the Department, and the question may be answered additionally to
requesting those records. Policy is same as law, subject to public review.

Question #3:

When did the Martinsville Police Department destroy the body-camera 
footage recorded on September 21, 2018 of the subject/suspect Brian David 
Hill? When in 2018 or 2019 was the body-camera footage destroyed 
regarding Brian David Hill? Any records of when it was destroyed?

It was recorded by Officer Robert Jones at the time. I know it was 
recording because I saw the device on his uniform light up red. So I know 
that was a body-camera device and I know it had recorded on that day.

My source told me that the body-camera footage was destroyed. I was 
told this in August, 2019 or September, 2019, claiming that it was the body-
camera evidence retention period as to why it was destroyed. I was told that 
the body-camera footage was destroyed. My source told me this. 

If you do have the body-camera footage, may I have a copy of it to have 
experts look at it including the Innocence Project of Virginia?

The third question is asking for records concerning myself. The 
litigation of the case is closed and the direct appeal had closed. So I am filing
this FOIA request because any post-conviction motions I file, the judge says 
he does not have jurisdiction, so there is no pending litigation. I have no 
attorney. That is why I am filing this FOIA request. The Court will not 
accept any motion I file because the case is closed under Rule 1:1.
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I am on a limited income, my only source of income is my Supplemental
Security Income (SSI) disability from the Social Security Administration. I 
am on limited income. So please let me know how much the cost is going to 
be. I really need this information. It is very important to me. I have 
questions that I have a right to have answers to.

I am Brian David Hill. My SS# is -0319. DOB is : May 26, 1990.

I am requesting through FOIA, the records concerning myself. The first
two questions are just asking about public policy documentation and/or 
questions about public policy situations, which is usually subject to public 
review and public scrutiny. So the first two questions should be easy to 
obtain documents of public police department policy. The third question is 
answers I need because my source told me that the body-camera footage had 
been destroyed and was told this around August, 2019 or September, 2019. I 
needed the body-camera footage because it would have proven that I may 
have been intoxicated around the time of my arrest and the officer spoke 
with me when I was possibly intoxicated and/or dehydrated (due to carbon 
monoxide or anything). My behavior at the time, the way I was acting while 
being asked questions by Officer Robert Jones. I need the body-camera 
footage or I need to know when it was destroyed. This would prove 
something that needs to be proven. I need this information. There is no open 
criminal case, and any motions I file are denied because of the case being 
closed under Rule 1:1. So there is no open case. I have to ask through FOIA.

Please I need answers. I need them so that things can be resolved.

Thank You, Where We Go One, We Go All. I appreciate your time and 
attention to this matter. I am with Q, I am an ally of Qanon because I need 
answers. I need answers, I need to get to the truth. Jesus Christ said: The 
Truth shall make me free. I need to know the truth so I can be free.

I do have evidence in the billing record from the Sovah Hospital that I 
was dehydrated after I was detained by Martinsville Police. The lab work 
had been deleted from the chart so I may have been intoxicated since the 
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hospital destroyed evidence I may have been intoxicated at the time of my 
arrest. There was a cover up, so I need to know the truth so I can have my 
conviction overturned by the Governor of Virginia.

God bless you,
Brian D. Hill

Ally of Q, Former news reporter of U.S.W.G.O. Alternative News
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2

Martinsville, Virginia 24112
(276) 790-3505

JusticeForUSWGO.NL or JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com
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January 19, 2019 (Typed letter March 13, 2019) 

Dear Chief of Police of Martinsville Police Dept: G. Edward Cassady 

CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case no Cl8-3138, 

55 West Church Street Municipal Building Martinsville, VA 24112 

Martinsville Circuit Court case Discovery Request 

Under Virginia Code in regards to discovery requirements for 
misdemeanor and felony trials in the Commonwealth of Virginia, Brady 
v Maryland, Giglio v U.S., Brian Hill hereby requests a copy of Police­
Camera footage presumably recorded by Sgt. R.D. Jones of Martinsville 
Police Department between the times of 3:00AM and 4:00AM, 
September 20, 2018, where I gave statements about the man wearing the 
hoodie, who had threatened to kill my mother Roberta Hill on the late 
night of September 20, 2018. Please turn over that Police body camera 
footage recording evidence copy to my Attorney Scott Albrecht of the 
Martinsville Public Defender Office, As Soon As Possible. Thank you 
for your service. 

My Respects, 

Brian D. Hill (Signed) 

Dated January 19, 2019 

P.S. Brian Hill has Autism Spectrum Disorder in DMV handicap 
placard records 

Brian David Hill #29947-057 Federal Correctional Institution 1 
Old NC Hwy 75; P.O. Box 1000 Butner, NC 27509 
JusticeForUSWGO,wordpress.com USWGO 

(Letter 1) 



Copy of note mailed with letter dated January 19, 2019 

Chief of Police and Commonwealth Attorney in Martinsville, 
VA, 

Please acknowledge receipt of letters. Please write response. 

Thank you 

Brian D. Hill 

God bless you! 

Note: In a week of no response, I will assume that it was lost 
and mail another copy. Thanks. 

Note from Brian's grandparents. Brian wrote this on 
January 19, 2019 and January, 20, 2019. He received no 
response, He sent it again and received no response a week 
later. After waiting almost two months, his grandparents 
will have to go to the post office and send this out return 
receipt requested. You also should know that Brian has 
been on disability since the age of 19 months; has brittle 
diabetes requiring insulin shots, has seizures, autism, anxiety 
and OCD. His actions that night were not normal. He was a 
victim who was arrested and sent to jail by the police who 
are supposed to protect its citizens and disabled. Brian's 
mom and grandparents were at the trial and noticed the 
prosecuting attorney making derogatory comments and 
making fun of this disabled citizen of Martinsville in front of 
his family and many other people in the court room. 
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EXHIBIT 5: Photocopy of the first
photocopy with the words “For Jason

McMurray” on a photocopy of the first
photocopy of a hand-written letter to former

Police Chief G. E. Cassady

attached to: “ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE AND
DECLARATION OF BRIAN DAVID HILL OF RECENTLY

OBTAINED EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 TO VACATE, SET ASIDE, OR

CORRECT SENTENCE (DKT. #291)”
by Brian David Hill

Case no. 1:13-cr-435-1; civil no. 1:22-CV-00074

Ally of Q, Former news reporter of USWGO Alternative News
JUSTICEFORUSWGO.WORDPRESS.COM





EXHIBIT 6: Photocopy of 2-pages front and
back of Hand-written Mailing Log 2019

U.S.W.G.O. paper written of mailings sent
off while detained at FCI-1 Butner, North

Carolina

attached to: “ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE AND
DECLARATION OF BRIAN DAVID HILL OF RECENTLY

OBTAINED EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 TO VACATE, SET ASIDE, OR

CORRECT SENTENCE (DKT. #291)”
by Brian David Hill

Case no. 1:13-cr-435-1; civil no. 1:22-CV-00074

Ally of Q, Former news reporter of USWGO Alternative News
JUSTICEFORUSWGO.WORDPRESS.COM
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EXHIBIT 7: Photocopy of Envelope which
had contained EXHIBIT 9.

attached to: “ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE AND
DECLARATION OF BRIAN DAVID HILL OF RECENTLY

OBTAINED EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 TO VACATE, SET ASIDE, OR

CORRECT SENTENCE (DKT. #291)”
by Brian David Hill

Case no. 1:13-cr-435-1; civil no. 1:22-CV-00074

Ally of Q, Former news reporter of USWGO Alternative News
JUSTICEFORUSWGO.WORDPRESS.COM



Pn~n kwiJ Hi!I eZSWr=PSr-
Name: Number:
Federal Correctional Institution J
P.O. Box 1000
Butner, NC 27509 Ch(co( Slice

.'sA

e&29947-057 &
Police QfMartinsville
Martinsville VA Police
55W C:hurch ST
Municipal Building
Martins ville, VA 24112
United States



EXHIBIT 8: Photocopy of 1-page Hand-
written Mailing Log 2019 U.S.W.G.O. paper
written of mailings sent off while detained at

FCI-1 Butner, North Carolina

attached to: “ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE AND
DECLARATION OF BRIAN DAVID HILL OF RECENTLY

OBTAINED EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 TO VACATE, SET ASIDE, OR

CORRECT SENTENCE (DKT. #291)”
by Brian David Hill

Case no. 1:13-cr-435-1; civil no. 1:22-CV-00074

Ally of Q, Former news reporter of USWGO Alternative News
JUSTICEFORUSWGO.WORDPRESS.COM
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EXHIBIT 9: Photocopy of the first hand-
written letter to former Police Chief G. E.

Cassady on requesting body-camera footage

attached to: “ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE AND
DECLARATION OF BRIAN DAVID HILL OF RECENTLY

OBTAINED EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 TO VACATE, SET ASIDE, OR

CORRECT SENTENCE (DKT. #291)”
by Brian David Hill

Case no. 1:13-cr-435-1; civil no. 1:22-CV-00074

Ally of Q, Former news reporter of USWGO Alternative News
JUSTICEFORUSWGO.WORDPRESS.COM
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EXHIBIT 10: Photocopy of Three Court
Orders. One from General District Court for
the City of Martinsville, Commonwealth of
Virginia, and Two from Circuit Court for

the City of Martinsville, Commonwealth of
Virginia

attached to: “ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE AND
DECLARATION OF BRIAN DAVID HILL OF RECENTLY

OBTAINED EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 TO VACATE, SET ASIDE, OR

CORRECT SENTENCE (DKT. #291)”
by Brian David Hill

Case no. 1:13-cr-435-1; civil no. 1:22-CV-00074

Ally of Q, Former news reporter of USWGO Alternative News
JUSTICEFORUSWGO.WORDPRESS.COM



VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF
MARTINSVILLE

V.

BRIAN DAVID HILL,
Defendant.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, )
)
)
)
)
)

CASK NO: C18-313S

This case came this day to be heard upon the written motion of the Defendant, BRIAN

DAVID HILL, by counsel, who moved, pursuant to Rule 7C:5 of the Rules of the Supreme Court

of Virginia, that the Commonwealth's Attorney be directed to permit the Defendant discovery in

this case, as set forth in said Rule, and

It appearing to the Court that discovery pursuant to Rule 7C:5 should be granted to the

Defendant, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that the Commonwealth's Attorney permit

counsel for the Defendant to inspect and copy or photograph, within a reasonable time, before the

preliminary hearing, the following:

(1) Any relevant written or recorded statements or confessions made by the

Defendant, or copies thereof, or the substance of any oral statements or confessions made by the

Defendant to any law enforcement officer, the existence of which is known to the attorney for the

Commonwealth;

(2) A copy of any criminal record of the accused; and

(3) Any exculpatory information or evidence as set forth by Brady v. Maryland and

its progeny that is known to the Commonwealth.

And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Commonwealth shall

promptly notify counsel for the Defendant of the existence of any additional material



subsequently discovered which falls within the scope of this motion and make all such additional

material available to the Defendant's attorney in accordance with the text and intention of this

Motion.

ENTER this~ dsy of

Judge

I ASK FOR THIS:

Scott Albrecht, Esq. (VSB ¹88411)
Office of the Public Defender
P.O. Drawer 31
Martinsville, VA 24114
T: (276) 666-2206 ext. 106
F: (276) 666-8929
salbrecht@mar.idc.virginia.gov
Counselfor Defendant

SEEN and r&

Attorneyfor the monwealth
City of Martinsville, Virginia
P.O. Box 1311
Martinsville, VA 24112
T: (276) 403-5470

REgygfED
@pgPg~

ggp~CT CO~



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF MARTINSVILLE

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Plaintiff

vs.

BRIAN DAVID HILL,
Defendant.

ORDER REGARDING DISCOVERY

Came this day, the Defendant, Brian David Hill, by counsel, who moved, pursuant to

Rule 3A:11 of the Rules of Court, that the Commonwealth's Attorney be directed to permit the

Defendant discovery in this case, as set forth in the said Rule, and upon the motion of the

attorney of the Commonwealth requesting reciprocal discovery under the said Rule; and,

It appearing to the Court that discovery pursuant to Rule 3A:11(b) should be granted to

the Defendant, it is hereby ORDERED that the Commonwealth's Attorney permit counsel for the

Defendant to inspect and copy or photograph, within a reasonable time, before the trial or

sentencing, the following:

(1) Any relevant written or recorded statements or confessions made by the

Defendant, or copies thereof, or the substance of any oral statements or confessions made by the

Defendant to any law enforcement officer, the existence of which is known to the attorney for the

Commonwealth, any certificates of analysis pursuant to $ 19.2-187, and any relevant written

reports of autopsies, ballistic tests, fingerprint analyses, handwriting analyses, blood, urine, and,

breath tests, other scientific reports, and written reports of a physical or mental examination of

the Defendant or the alleged victim made in connection with this particular case, or copies

thereof, that are known by the Commonwealth's Attorney to be within the possession, custody, or



control of the Commonwealth.

(2) Any exculpatory information or evidence under the guidelines established by

Brad v. Ma land, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), and subsequent case law, whether by way of statements,

real evidence, scientific analysis, or reports, known to or in the possession of the

Commonwealth

(3) The Commonwealth shall promptly notify counsel for the Defendant of the

existence of any additional material subsequently discovered (until the time of trial and at trial)

which falls within the scope of this motion and make all such additional material available to the

Defendant's attorney in accordance with the text and intention of this Motion.

It appearing to the Court that the motion for reciprocal discovery filed by the attorney for

the Commonwealth pursuant to Rule 3A:11 should also be granted, it is hereby ORDERED that

counsel for the Defendant permit the Commonwealth's Attorney to inspect, copy, or photograph,

within a reasonable time, but not less than ten days before the trial or sentencing, any written

reports of autopsy examinations, ballistic tests, fingerprints, blood, urine, and breath analyses,

and other scientific tests that may be within the Defendant's possession, custody, or control and

which the defense intends to proffer or introduce into evidence at the trial or sentencing:

It is further ORDERED that the Defendant disclose whether he or she intends to

introduce evidence to establish an alibi, and, if so, to disclose the place at which he or she claims

to have been at the time of the commission of the alleged offense.

It is further ORDERED that if the Defendant intends to rely upon the defense of insanity

or feeblemindedness, the Defendant shall permit the Commonwealth to inspect, copy, or

photograph any written reports of physical or mental examination of the Defendant made in

connection with this particular case.



It is further ORDERED that the inspection and copying or photographing by the counsel

for the Defendant shall take place at the office of the Commonwealth's Attorney at Martinsville,

Virginia, or at some other mutually agreeable location, by appointment or at any convenient time

during regular office hours, and that the inspection and copying or photographing by the attorney

for the Commonwealth shall take place at the office of the counsel for the Defendant, or at some

other mutually agreeable location, by appointment or at any convenient time during regular

office hours.
/'+

ENTERED this ~ day of ~ ++&, 2019.

Judge

I ASK FOR THIS:

Scott Albrecht (VSB ¹88411)
Office of the Public Defender
P. O. Drawer 31
Martinsville, VA 24114
276-666-2206
276-666-8929 (fax)
salbrecht@mar.idc.virginia.gov

SEEN:

Counsel for the Commonwealth



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF MARTINSVILLE

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Plaintiff

vs. CR19000009-00

BRIAN DAVID HILL,
Defendant.

ORDER REGARDING DISCOVERY

Came this day, the Defendant, Brian David Hill, by counsel, who moved, pursuant to

Rule 3A:11 of the Rules of Court, that the Commonwealth's Attorney be directed to permit the

Defendant discovery in this case, as set forth in the said Rule, and upon the motion of the

attorney of the Commonwealth requesting reciprocal discovery under the said Rule; and,

It appearing to the Court that discovery pursuant to Rule 3A:11(b) should be granted to

the Defendant, it is hereby ORDERED that the Commonwealth's Attorney permit counsel for the

Defendant to inspect and copy or photograph, within a reasonable time, before the trial or

sentencing, the following:

(1) Any relevant written or recorded statements or confessions made by the

Defendant, or copies thereof, or the substance of any oral statements or confessions made by the

Defendant to any law enforcement officer, the existence of which is known to the attorney for the

Commonwealth, any certificates of analysis pursuant to $ 19.2-187, and any relevant written

reports of autopsies, ballistic tests, fingerprint analyses, handwriting analyses, blood, urine, and

breath tests, other scientific reports, and written reports of a.physical or mental examination of

the Defendant or the alleged victim made in connection with this particular case, or copies

thereof, that are known by the Commonwealth's Attorney to be within the possession, custody, or



control of the Commonwealth.

(2) Any exculpatory information or evidence under the guidelines establishedby'rad

v. Mar land, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), and subsequent case law, whether by way ofstatements,'eal

evidence, scientific analysis, or reports, known to or in the possession of the'ommonwealth.

(3) The Commonwealth shall promptly notify counsel for the Defendant of the

existence of any additional material subsequently discovered (until the time of trial and at trial)

which falls within the scope of this motion and make all such additional material available to the

Defendant's attorney in accordance with the text and intention of this Motion.

It appearing to the Court that the motion for reciprocal discovery filed by the attorney for

the Commonwealth pursuant to Rule 3A:11 should also be granted, it is hereby ORDERED that

counsel for the Defendant permit the Commonwealth's Attorney to inspect, copy, or photograph,

within a reasonable time, but not less than ten days before the trial or sentencing, any written

reports of autopsy examinations, ballistic tests, fingerprints, blood, urine, and breath analyses,

and other scientific tests that may be within the Defendant's possession, custody, or control and

which the defense intends to proffer or introduce into evidence at the trial or sentencing:

It is further ORDERED that the Defendant disclose whether he or she intends to

introduce evidence to establish an alibi, and, if so, to disclose the place at which he or she claims

to have been at the time of the commission of the alleged offense.

It is further ORDERED that if the Defendant intends to rely upon the defense of insanity

or feeblemindedness, the Defendant shall permit the Commonwealth to inspect, copy, or

photograph any written reports of physical or mental examination of the Defendant made in

connection with this particular case.



It is further ORDERED that the inspection and copying or photographing by the counsel~

for the Defendant shall take place at the office of the Commonwealth's Attorney at Martinsville,

Virginia, or at some other mutually agreeable location, by appointment or at any convenient time

during regular office hours, and that the inspection and copying or photographing by the attorney;

for the Commonwealth shall take place at the office of the counsel for the Defendant, or. at some

other mutually. agreeable location, by appointment or at any convenient time during regular

office hours.

cA
ENTERED this ~~ day of ~ ~ ~

, 2019.

Judge

I ASK FOR THIS:

Scott Albrecht (VSB ¹88411)
Office of the Public Defender
P. O. Drawer 31
Martinsville, VA 24114
276-666-2206
276-666-8929 (fax)
salbrecht@mar.idc.virginia.gov

SEEN:

Counsel for ommonwealth
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